CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON BY-LAW NO. 05-03-187

Being a by-law to provide for the receipt and disbursement of gas tax funds as part of the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region acknowledges the allocation of \$140,542.00 under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program; and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region acknowledges the financial participation of the Townships of Greater Madawaska, Horton, Admaston/Bromley, McNab/Braeside, Whitewater Region; and the Town of Renfrew, and

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region agrees that the Town of Renfrew will collect and administer the funds provided in consultation with the aforementioned municipalities; and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Renfrew has supported the provision of Public Transportation for the disabled for the past 20 years.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1) <u>THAT</u> the Corporation of the Township of **Whitewater Region** confirms its support of the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program and authorizes The Corporation of the Town of Renfrew to collect the dedicated gas tax on its behalf.
- 2) <u>THAT</u> the dedicated gas tax funds received will be used to support the Renfrew Sunshine Coach Service in accordance the terms and conditions established by the Ministry of Transportation.
- 3) <u>THAT</u> the **Reeve** and Clerk be authorized to execute all documents required to administer the program, and hereby are, authorized to do, or to cause to be done, all such manner of act or thing as may be required in order to give full force and effect to this By-law.
- 4) <u>THAT</u> this By-Law shall come into force and take effect the first day of December 2004.

Read a first and second time this 16th day of March, 2005.

Read a third and final time this 16th day of March, 2005.

Don Rathwell

Reeve

Dean Sauriol.

Clerk